

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

ARIZONANS FOR SECOND
CHANCES, REHABILITATION AND
PUBLIC SAFETY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as
Arizona Secretary of State,

Respondent.

Supreme Court
No. CV-20-0098-SA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE
AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE
WITH CONSENT**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Christina Sandefur (027983)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The relief Petitioners seek is unconstitutional because Arizona’s Constitution forbid electronic signatures for initiatives. 3

II. Relevant differences between candidate petitions and initiative petitions make it crucial that procedural safeguards for the latter be rigidly enforced..... 6

III. The relief Petitioners seek is unconstitutional because Arizona’s Constitution forbid electronic signatures for initiatives. 10

IV. Sudden changes to election laws in the midst of a crisis—and by the courts—are a terrible idea. 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce & Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017)	1
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	2
<i>City of San Diego v. Dunkl</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 269 (Cal. App. 2001)	15
<i>Clay v. State</i> , 391 S.W.3d 94 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	4
<i>Cottonwood Dev. v. Foothills Area Coal. of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 134 Ariz. 46 (1982).....	5
<i>De Szendeffy v. Threadgill</i> , 178 Ariz. 464 (App. 1994)	4
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Direct Sellers Ass’n v. McBrayer</i> , 109 Ariz. 3 (1972).....	9
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Ga. Coal. for the Peoples’ Agenda, Inc. v. Deal</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Harris v. City of Bisbee</i> , 219 Ariz. 36 (App. 2008).....	4
<i>In re Holmes</i> , 788 A.2d 291 (N.J. App. Div. 2002).....	14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	15
<i>Leach v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 430 (2018).....	1
<i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 291 (2018).....	1, 8
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 233 Ariz. 195 (App. 2013).....	1
<i>Okla. Indep. Petroleum Ass’n v. Potts</i> , 414 P.3d 351 (Okla. 2018)	5
<i>Porter v. McCuen</i> , 839 S.W.2d 521 (Ark. 1992).....	3

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 19A1016, 2020 WL 1672702 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020)	13
<i>San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 388 (Cal. App. 1999)	9
<i>State ex rel. Bullard v. Osborn</i> , 16 Ariz. 247 (1914).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Cranmer v. Thorson</i> , 68 N.W. 202 (S.D. 1896)	6
<i>State ex rel. Ditmars v. McSweeney</i> , 764 N.E.2d 971 (Ohio 2002)	3
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 915 N.W.2d 161 (S.D. 2018)	4
<i>State v. Cymerman</i> , 343 A.2d 825 (N.J. Law. Div. 1975).....	4
<i>Whitman v. Moore</i> , 59 Ariz. 211 (1942).....	3
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 16-316(B)	11
A.R.S. § 16-318(B)	11
A.R.S. § 26-303(A)(1)	11
A.R.S. § 26-303(E)	11
A.R.S. § 26-307(A).....	11
Other Authorities	
Burt Neuborne, <i>The Supreme Court and Free Speech: Love and A Question</i> , 42 St. Louis U. L.J. 789 (1998)	8
David Gartner, <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission and the Future of Redistricting Reform</i> , 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 551 (2019)	7
Edward Szekeres, <i>Hungary ‘No Longer A Democracy’ After Coronavirus Law</i> , Balkan Insight, Mar. 31, 2020	12

James McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom: The Civil War Era</i> (1988)	12
Robert Owen, ed., <i>The Code of The People’s Rule</i> (1910).....	5
Thomas Flores & Irfan Nooruddin, <i>Elections in Hard Times: Building Stronger Democracies in the 21st Century</i> (2016).....	12
<i>Voting Added to List of Out-Door Pastimes of Arizona Residents</i> , Arizona Daily Star, Nov. 2, 1918.....	12
<i>Webster’s Common School Dictionary</i> (1892)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1 § 1(6).....	7
Ariz. Cont. art. IV, pt. 1 § 1(9)	3
